HAL Id: hal-03759732
Submitted on 24 Aug 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

28 Rakshith Saligram et al.
References
1. Hennessy, J: The End of Moore’s Law & Faster General Purpose Computing, and
a New Golden Age, DARPA ERI Summit, Jul (2018).
2. Holt, B: Advancing Moore’s Law. Intel Investor Meeting, Santa Clara, (2015).
3. LaPadeus, M.: Big Trouble At 3nm, Semiconductor Engineering, Jun (2018). https:
//semiengineering.com/big-trouble-at-3nm/
4. Zhang, X, Im, S. H., Huang, R., Ho, P. S.: Chip package interactions. Integrated
Interconnect Technologies for 3D Nanoelectronic Systems, M. Bakir and J. Meindl,
Eds. Norwood, MA, USA: Artech House, ch. 2, (2008)
5. Iyer, S.S : Heterogeneous Integration for Performance and Scaling. IEEE Trans. On
Components, Packaging and Manufacturing Technology, Jul (2016)
6. Mahajan, R., Qian, Z., Viswanath, R.S., Srinivasan, S., Aygün, K., Jen, W.L.,
Sharan, S. and Dhall, A.: Embedded Multidie Interconnect Bridge—A Localized,
High-Density Multichip Packaging Interconnect. IEEE Trans. on Comp., Pack. and
Manuf. Tech. vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 1952-1962 (2019). 10.1109/TCPMT.2019.2942708
7. Collaert, N.: 1.3 Future Scaling: Where Systems and Technology Meet. IEEE Int.
Solid-State Circuits Conf.-(ISSCC) pp. 25-29 (2020). 10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.
9063033
8. Heterogeneous Integration Roadmap (HIR): Chapter 22: Interconnects for 2D and
3D Architectures. https://eps.ieee.org/images/files/HIR 2019/HIR1 ch22 2D-3D.
pdf
9. Lee, H.J., Mahajan, R., Sheikh, F., Nagisetty, R. and Deo, M.: Multi-die Integra-
tion Using Advanced Packaging Technologies. IEEE Custom Integrated Cir. Conf.
(CICC), pp. 1-7 (2020). 10.1109/CICC48029.2020.9075901
10. Erdmann, C., Lowney, D., Lynam, A., Keady, A., McGrath, J., Cullen, E., Breath-
nach, D., Keane, D., Lynch, P., De La Torre, M. and De La Torre, R.: A hetero-
geneous 3D-IC consisting of two 28 nm FPGA die and 32 reconfigurable high-
performance data converters. IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 50, no. 1,

10.1109/CICC48029.2020.9075901
10.1109/JSSC.2014.2357432
10.1109/TC.2013.192
10.23919/VLSIC.2019.8778161
10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9062927
10.1109/ECTC.2016.201
Multilevel Signaling 29
15. Jo, P.K., Rajan, S.K., Gonzalez, J.L. and Bakir, M.S.: Embedded Polylithic Inte-
gration of 2.5-D and 3-D Chiplets Enabled by Multi-Height and Fine-Pitch CMIs.
IEEE Trans. on Comp., Pack. and Manuf. Tech., vol. 10, no. 9, pp. 1474-1481 (2020).
10.1109/TCPMT.2020.3011325
16. England, L. and Arsovski, I.: Advanced packaging saves the day! — How TSV
technology will enable continued scaling. IEEE Inter. Elec. Dev. Meeting (IEDM),
San Francisco, CA, pp. 3.5.1-3.5.4 (2017). 10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268320
17. Wei, H., Shulaker, M., Wong, H.S.P. and Mitra, S.: Monolithic three-dimensional
integration of carbon nanotube FET complementary logic circuits. IEEE Inter. Elec.
Dev. Meeting (IEDM), Washington, DC, pp. 19.7.1-19.7.4 (2013). 10.1109/IEDM.
2013.6724663
18. Liu, C. and Lim, S.K.: A design tradeoff study with monolithic 3D integration.
Inter. Symp. on Quality Elec. Des. (ISQED), Santa Clara, CA, pp. 529-536 (2013).
10.1109/ISQED.2012.6187545
19. Beyne, E.: Short course on: Heterogeneous System Partitioning and the 3D Inter-
connect Technology Landscape. Symposia on VLSI Technology and Circuits (2020).
20. Kaul, A., Peng, X., Kochupurackal Rajan, S., Yu, S., and Bakir, M.S.: Thermal
Modeling of 3D Polylithic Integration and Implications on BEOL RRAM Perfor-
mance. IEEE Inter. Elec. Dev. Meeting (IEDM), virtual conf. (2020).
21. Zhang, Y., Zhang, X. and Bakir, M.S.: Benchmarking Digital Die-to-Die Channels
in 2.5-D and 3-D Heterogeneous Integration Platforms. IEEE Trans. on Elec. Dev.,
vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 5460-5467 (2018). 10.1109/TED.2018.2876688
22. Sinha, S., Hung, S., Fishery, D., Xu, X., Chao, C., Chandupatla, P., Frederick, F.,
Perry, H., Smithy, D., Cesteroz, A., Safranz, J., Ayyavu, V., Bhargava, M., Mathur,
R., Prasad, D., Katzz, R., Kinsbrunerz, A., Garantz, J., Lubgubanz, J., Knicker-
bockerz, S., Solerz, V., Cline, B., Christy, R., McLaurin, T., Robsonz, N., Berger, D.:
A high-density logic-on-logic 3DIC design using face-to-face hybrid wafer-bonding
on 12nm FinFET process. IEEE Inter. Elec. Dev. Meeting (IEDM), virtual conf.
(2020).
23. Panth, S., Samadi, K., Du, Y. and Lim, S.K.: High-density integration of func-
tional modules using monolithic 3D-IC technology. Asia and South Pacific Design
Automation Conf. (ASP-DAC), Yokohama, pp. 681-686 (2013). 10.1109/ASPDAC.
2013.6509679
24. Lee, C.C., Hung, C.P., Cheung, C., Yang, P.F., Kao, C.L., Chen, D.L., Shih, M.K.,
Chien, C.L.C., Hsiao, Y.H., Chen, L.C. and Su, M.: An Overview of the Development
of a GPU with Integrated HBM on Silicon Interposer. Elec. Comp. and Tech. Conf.
(ECTC), Las Vegas, NV,pp. 1439-1444 (2016). 10.1109/ECTC.2016.348
25. Tsugawa, H., Takahashi, H., Nakamura, R., Umebayashi, T., Ogita, T., Okano,
H., Iwase, K., Kawashima, H., Yamasaki, T., Yoneyama, D. and Hashizume, J.:
Pixel/DRAM/logic 3-layer stacked CMOS image sensor technology. IEEE Inter.
Elec. Dev. Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco, CA, 2017, pp. 3.2.1-3.2.4 (2017). 10.

30 Rakshith Saligram et al.
28. Lee, J.C., Kim, J., Kim, K.W., Ku, Y.J., Kim, D.S., Jeong, C., Yun, T.S., Kim, H.,
Cho, H.S., Oh, S. and Lee, H.S.: High bandwidth memory(HBM) with TSV tech-
nique. Int. SoC Design Conf. (ISOCC), Jeju, pp. 181-182 (2016). 10.1109/ISOCC.
2016.7799847
29. Gomes, W., Khushu, S., Ingerly, D.B., Stover, P.N., Chowdhury, N.I., O’Mahony,
F., Balankutty, A., Dolev, N., Dixon, M.G., Jiang, L. and Prekke, S.: 8.1 Lakefield
and Mobility Compute: A 3D Stacked 10nm and 22FFL Hybrid Processor System
in 12×12mm2, 1mm Package-on-Package. IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. -
(ISSCC), San Francisco, CA, USA, pp. 144-146 (2020). 10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.
9062957
30. Batude, P., Vinet, M., Pouydebasque, A., Le Royer, C., Previtali, B., Tabone, C.,
Hartmann, J.M., Sanchez, L., Baud, L., Carron, V. and Toffoli, A.: 3D monolithic
integration. IEEE Int. Symp. of Circuits and Sys. (ISCAS), Rio de Janeiro, pp.
2233-2236 (2011). 10.1109/ISCAS.2011.5938045
31. Bishop, M.D., Wong, H.S.P., Mitra, S. and Shulaker, M.M.: Monolithic 3-D Inte-
gration. IEEE Micro, vol. 39, no. 6, pp. 16-27, 1 Nov.-Dec. (2019). 10.1109/MM.
2019.2942982
32. Kirschning, M., Jansen, R. H. : Accurate wide-range design equations for the fre-
quency dependent characteristic of parallel coupled microstrip lines. MTT-32, Jan
(1984) 10.1109/TMTT.1984.1132616
33. Veyres, C, Fouad Hanna, V. : Extension of the Application of Conformal Mapping
Techniques to Coplanar Lines with Finite Dimensions. Intl. Journal Electronics, Vol.
48, No. 1, pp. 47—56, Jan (1980)
34. Ghione, G., Naldi, C. U.: Parameters of Coplanar Waveguides with Lower Ground
Plane. Electronic Letters, Vol. 19, No. 18, pp. 734—735, Sep (1983).
35. Ghione, G., Naldi, C. U.: Coplanar Waveguides for MMIC Applications: Effect of
Upper Shielding, Conductor Backing, Finite-Extent Ground Planes, and Line-to-
Line Coupling, IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, Vol. 35,
No. 3, pp.260—267, Mar (1987).
36. Bedair, S., Wolff, I.: Fast and Accurate Analytic Formulas for Calculating the
Parameters of a General Broadside—Coupled Coplanar Waveguide for MMIC Ap-
plications. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, Vol. 37, No.
5, pp.843—850, May (1989).
37. Wang, Y. C., Okoro, J. A.: Impedance Calculations for Modified CoplanarWaveg-
uides, Intl. Journal of Electronics, Vol. 68, No. 5, pp. 861—875, May (1990).
38. Simons, R.N. : Coplanar Waveguide Circuits, Components, and Systems. John
Wiley & Sons, Inc, 2001 (ISBN: 0-471-16121-7)
39. Saligram, R, Kaul, A, Bakir, M. S, Raychowdhury, A: A Model Study of Multilevel
Signaling for High-Speed Chiplet-to-Chiplet Communication in 2.5D Integration,
28th IFIP/IEEE Intl. Conference on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI-SoC) Oct
(2020)
40. Saberi, M. , Lotfi, R., Mafinezhad, K., Serdijn, W. A. : Analysis of Power Consump-
tion and Linearity in Capacitive Digital-to-Analog Converters Used in Successive
Approximation ADCs. IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Pa-
pers, vol. 58, Aug. (2011). 10.1109/TCSI.2011.2107214
41. O’Driscoll, S., Shenoy, K. V., Meng, T. H.: Adaptive Resolution ADC Array for an
Implantable Neural Sensor, IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems,
vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 120-130, Apr (2011), 10.1109/TBCAS.2011.2145418.
42. Murmann, B : Energy Limits in A/D Converters, SSCS Talk (2012)
10.1109/ISOCC.2016.7799847
10.1109/ISOCC.2016.7799847
10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9062957
10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9062957
10.1109/ISCAS.2011.5938045
10.1109/MM.2019.2942982
10.1109/MM.2019.2942982
10.1109/TMTT.1984.1132616
10.1109/TCSI.2011.2107214
10.1109/TBCAS.2011.2145418
Multilevel Signaling 31
43. Jeong, D. K., Borriello, G., Hodges, D. A., Katz, R. H. : Design of PLL-based
clock generation circuits. IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 22, no. 2, pp.
255-261, Apr (1987), 10.1109/JSSC.1987.1052710.
44. Duarte, D., Vijaykrisnan, N., Irwin, M.J. : A Complete Phase-Locked Loop Power
Consumption Model, Proceedings 2002 Design, Automation and Test in Europe
Conference and Exhibition, Paris, France, 2002, pp. 1108-, 10.1109/DATE.2002.
998464
45. Rabaey, J. : Digital Integrated Circuits: A Design Perspective. Prentice-Hall Inter-
national, NJ
10.1109/JSSC.1987.1052710